The Bonafide Himachalies Hydro Power Devlopers Association Versus the HPSEBL.

Filing No. 168 of 2022

17.12.2022

Present: Sh. Vikas Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner.

DAILY ORDER

Office report seen. This is a Petition filed by the Bonafide Himachalies Hydro Power Developers Association under Section 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 68 of the HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 for adjudication of the dispute in respect of O&M charges being raised by the Respondent i.e. the Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited in respect of the Interconnection facilities/ Bays provided to the Small Hydro Electric Projects in the State of HP and issuance of appropriate directions.

Heard and perused the Petition. The Petitioner has not impleaded necessary stakeholders i.e. Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited, Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, State of HP through Department of Energy, HIMURJA and the Consumers through the Consumers Representative as parties to this Petition. Said parties are necessary for adjudicating the controversy in the matter properly and effectually. Hence, Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited through its Managing Director, Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited through its Managing Director, State of HP through Department of Energy through its Director, HIMURJA through its Director and the Consumers through the Consumers Representative are ordered to be impleaded as Respondents No. 2 to 6 in the Petition. Amended memo be filed accordingly within a week.

Sh. Kamlesh Saklani, Authorized Representative waives notice on the behalf of Respondent No. 1 and seeks three weeks time for filing reply. Let reply be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Let notices to Respondent No. 2 to 6 be issued returnable for 16.01.2023 with directions to file reply within three weeks with advance copy to opposite parties.

List on 16.01.2023 at 11:00 AM.

-Sd- -Sd-

(Shashi Kant Joshi) (Yashwant Singh Chogal) (Devendra Kumar Sharma) Member Member (Law) Chairman